reasonably lead to an impairment;

• The impact on the carrying value and useful lives of tangible assets has been considered and while we continue to invest
in projects to reduce our carbon impact, there is not considered to be a material impact on our existing asset base; and

• In May 2021, the Group successfully completed the issuance of five-year US$800m Sustainability-Linked Notes. The cost
of meeting our linked targets in 2024 has been considered within the above modelling and the impact is not material.

Further detail on our science-based targets and performance against them is included in the Emissions Strategy in the Strategic
Report section of the Annual Report.

B. Prior year restatement
Following the acquisition of Motion Metrics during the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group has completed the review of the
opening balance sheet (OBS) position acquired. As part of this process, the Group has identified the adjustments below that are
required to the opening balance sheet, which was reported in the 2021 Annual Report.

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)
at 31 December 2021

As
previously

reported
Adjustment

to OBS Restated
£m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 415.3 0.6 415.9
Intangible assets 1,308.3 0.1 1,308.4
Current assets
Inventories 517.1 (0.6) 516.5
Income tax receivable 32.0 1.0 33.0
Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans & borrowings 523.9 0.2 524.1
Trade & other payables 490.6 0.5 491.1
Provisions 36.5 (0.2) 36.3
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans & borrowings 812.3 0.5 812.8
Deferred tax liabilities 40.7 0.1 40.8
NET ASSETS 1,454.5 — 1,454.5

C. Use of estimates and judgements
The Group’s significant accounting policies are set out below. The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements, in
conformity with IFRS, requires management to make judgements that affect the application of accounting policies and estimates that
impact the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense.

Management bases these judgements on a combination of past experience, professional expert advice and other evidence that is
relevant to each individual circumstance. Actual results may differ from these judgements and the resulting estimates, which are

[…]

become Weir's global centre for excellence in AI and Machine Vision Technology.

36

11. Business combinations (continued)

Motion Metrics applications are highly complementary to Weir's product portfolio. It has joined the ESCO Division and reporting
segment reflecting the early adoption of its technology in G.E.T. where ESCO is an established global leader. Motion Metrics AI and
Machine Vision Technology capabilities are expected to be leveraged across the whole mining value chain served by the Weir
Group.

The provisional fair values, which were subject to finalisation within 12 months of acquisition, have been finalised and are disclosed
in the table below. There are certain intangible assets included in the £52.1m of goodwill recognised that cannot be individually
separated and reliably measured due to their nature. These items include the future growth of the business, synergies and an
assembled workforce.

As reported
Adjustment

(note 1)
Restated

(note 1)
2021 2021 2021

Motion Metrics fair values £m £m £m
Property, plant & equipment – owned assets 0.6 (0.1) 0.5
Property, plant & equipment – right-of-use assets 0.2 0.7 0.9
Intangible assets

Brand names 3.3 — 3.3
Intellectual property & trademarks 34.0 0.1 34.1
Purchased software 0.1 — 0.1

Inventories 2.2 (0.6) 1.6
Trade & other receivables 2.3 — 2.3
Income tax receivable 0.7 1.0 1.7
Interest-bearing loans & borrowings (0.2) (0.7) (0.9)
Trade & other payables (1.6) (0.5) (2.1)
Income tax payable (0.5) — (0.5)
Provisions (20.0) 0.2 (19.8)
Deferred tax liabilities (5.3) (0.1) (5.4)
Fair value of net assets 15.8 — 15.8
Goodwill arising on acquisition 52.1 — 52.1
Total consideration 67.9 — 67.9

Cash consideration 67.9 — 67.9
Total consideration 67.9 — 67.9

The total net cash outflow on prior year acquisitions was as follows:
cash paid (67.9) — (67.9)

Total cash outflow (note 16) (67.9) — (67.9)

Contingent consideration
As part of the purchase agreement a maximum of an additional CAD$100.0m is payable by the Group contingent on Motion Metrics
exceeding specific revenue and EBITDA targets over the first three years following acquisition. Any balance that becomes payable
would be split, with 80% reflecting further consideration and 20% for a new employee bonus plan. The entry point for any contingent
payment would require significant growth both in terms of revenue and EBITDA margin by 2024. Progress has been made towards
these targets in 2022 and while the Group expects Motion Metrics to continue to grow as it leverages the benefits of being partnered